
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE FAMILY DRUG COURT EXPANSION GRANT FUNDING 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PINELLAS COUNTY AND  

WESTCARE GULFCOAST-FLORIDA, INC. 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, effective upon the date executed below, by and between 

PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter called the 

"COUNTY," and WESTCARE GULFCOAST-FLORIDA, INC. hereinafter called the 

"AGENCY." The Parties hereby amend the Service Funding Agreement for the 2018 FAMILIES 

ON TRACK! The Enhancement and Expansion of the Pinellas Family Drug Treatment Court 

between the COUNTY and AGENCY dated January 22, 2019, as follows: 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY, in partnership with local providers and stakeholders, applied 

for and was awarded the 2018 FAMILIES ON TRACK! The Enhancement and Expansion of the 

Pinellas Family Drug Treatment Court Grant, hereinafter referred to as “the Grant”, by the U.S. 

Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, hereinafter referred 

to as “the Grantor”; and 

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2019, the COUNTY and AGENCY entered into a Service 

Funding Agreement, effective retroactively to October 1, 2018, to facilitate the administration of 

grant activities hereinafter referred to as “the Agreement”; and 

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2021, the Grantor awarded a no-cost extension of the Grant 

through September 30, 2022, hereinafter referred to as “the Extension”; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the AGENCY find it necessary to amend the Agreement 

to allow for continued services, expenditures, and reporting through the Extension in accordance 

with the requirements of the Grant; and 

WHEREAS, the AGENCY has provided and continues to provide services consistent with 

the requirements of the Grant in an efficient manner; 



Pinellas County Human Services Funding Agreement – First Amendment 

Page 2 of 3 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 

1. Section 1 (v), is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subaward Period of Performance Start and End Date: 10/1/2018 to 9/30/2022 

2. Section 3 is hereby amended to read as follows: The services of the AGENCY shall

commence retroactive to October 1, 2018, and the agreement shall expire on September 30, 2022. 

3. Except as herein provided, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain

in full force and effect. 

IN   WITNESS   WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be 

executed on the day and year written below. 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 



Pinellas County Human Services Funding Agreement – First Amendment 

Page 3 of 3 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, by and  
        through its Director of Administrative Services

By: ______________________________ 
Joe Lauro  

       Date: ________________, 2021 

       WESTCARE GULFCOAST-FLORIDA, INC 

        By: _______________________________ 

_______________________________ 
Title 

        Date: ________________, 2021 

Frank C. Rabbito, COO 

Executed pursuant to 
Resolution WCGC 2021-01

6-18-2021

atykb28
AATF

wendy.ramos
Typewritten text
6/16/2021




